where necessary. Schedule reporting via risk dashboards are provided to Senior Management, GRMC and

the Board. The risk dashboards provide a gauge on the IRR/RORBB of the Group.

The Group is guided by BNM's guidelines and Basel standards on management of IRR/RORBB.

ALLIANCE BANK MALAYSIA BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2025

ALLIANCE BANK MALAYSIA BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2025

FINANCIALSECTION 6S1 S2 S3 S4 S5 S7 S8

Basel II Pillar 3 Report
For The Financial Year Ended 31 March 2025

430 431

5.0 MARKET RISK (CONT’D.)

5.3 Non-Traded Market Risk (cont’d.)

5.3.1 Interest Rate Risk/Rate of Return Risk in the Banking Book (“IRR/RORBB”) (cont’d.)

IRR/RORBB Management (cont’d.)

 The following tables present the Group's and the Bank's projected sensitivity shock based on standard

scenario as outlined in BNM's Reporting Requirements for Interest Rate/ Rate of Return Risk in the Banking

Book Policy Document issued on 30 June 2020 across all maturities applied on the Group's and the Bank's

interest sensitivity gap as at reporting date.

GROUP

2025

MYR

RM'000

USD

RM'000

SGD

RM'000

Other

Foreign

Currencies

(“FCY”)

RM'000

Total

RM'000

Impact on Net Interest Income (“NII")

Parallel 200 bps up 249,918 14,334 (11,629) (25,221) 227,402

Parallel 200 bps down (249,918) (14,334) 11,629 25,221 (227,402)

Impact on Economic Value (“EV")

Parallel 200 bps up (280,568) 633 2,886 3,580 (273,469)

Parallel 200 bps down 280,568 (633) (2,886) (3,580) 273,469

Steepener (376,208) (331) (1,576) (2,975) (381,090)

Flattener 337,830 474 2,009 3,780 344,093

Short Rate Up (17,169) 690 2,613 4,901 (8,965)

Short Rate Down 17,169 (690) (2,613) (4,901) 8,965

BANK

2025

Impact on NII

Parallel 200 bps up 199,257 14,334 (11,629) (25,221) 176,741

Parallel 200 bps down (199,257) (14,334) 11,629 25,221 (176,741)

Impact on EV

Parallel 200 bps up (193,964) 633 2,886 3,580 (186,865)

Parallel 200 bps down 193,964 (633) (2,886) (3,580) 186,865

Steepener (270,280) (331) (1,576) (2,975) (275,162)

Flattener 248,270 474 2,009 3,780 254,533

Short Rate Up (6,255) 690 2,613 4,901 1,949

Short Rate Down 6,255 (690) (2,613) (4,901) (1,949)

ALLIANCE BANK MALAYSIA BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2025

ALLIANCE BANK MALAYSIA BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2025

FINANCIALSECTION 6S1 S2 S3 S4 S5 S7 S8

Basel II Pillar 3 Report
For The Financial Year Ended 31 March 2025

432 433

5.0 MARKET RISK (CONT’D.)

5.3 Non-Traded Market Risk (cont’d.)

5.3.1 Interest Rate Risk/Rate of Return Risk in the Banking Book (“IRR/RORBB”) (cont’d.)

IRR/RORBB Management (cont’d.)

GROUP

2024

MYR

RM'000

USD

RM'000

SGD

RM'000

Other

FCY

RM'000

Total

RM'000

Impact on NII

Parallel 200 bps up 227,252 38,410 (6,822) (11,092) 247,748

Parallel 200 bps down (227,252) (38,410) 6,822 11,092 (247,748)

Impact on EV

Parallel 200 bps up (739,402) 18,006 4,428 8,345 (708,623)

Parallel 200 bps down 739,402 (18,006) (4,428) (8,345) 708,623

Steepener (744,435) (8,430) (1,891) (4,440) (759,196)

Flattener 607,800 12,481 2,555 6,317 629,153

Short Rate Up (186,056) 18,713 3,530 9,157 (154,656)

Short Rate Down 186,056 (18,713) (3,530) (9,157) 154,656

BANK

2024

Impact on NII

Parallel 200 bps up 175,106 38,410 (6,822) (11,092) 195,602

Parallel 200 bps down (175,106) (38,410) 6,822 11,092 (195,602)

Impact on EV

Parallel 200 bps up (577,596) 18,006 4,428 8,345 (546,817)

Parallel 200 bps down 577,596 (18,006) (4,428) (8,345) 546,817

Steepener (567,545) (8,430) (1,891) (4,440) (582,306)

Flattener 464,067 12,482 2,555 6,317 485,421

Short Rate Up (150,541) 18,713 3,530 9,157 (119,141)

Short Rate Down 150,541 (18,713) (3,530) (9,157) 119,141

 The reported amounts do not capture the impact of business growth or of management actions as the

impact is based on the balance sheet as at reporting date. In reality, GALCO seeks to proactively change

the profit attributable to interest rate risk to minimise losses and maximise revenue.

 Actual dates may differ from contractual dates for both financing and deposit owing to prepayments/

premature withdrawals. When possible and material, financing prepayments and deposit premature

withdrawals are generally estimated based on past statistics and trends. The impact on NII and EV are